

No. 32520-9-II  
No. 34130-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. SANDERS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

US DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON  
SEATTLE  
FILED  
APR 11 2007  
CONFIDENTIAL

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Timothy G. Leyh, WSBA #14853  
Randall T. Thomsen, WSBA #25310  
Katherine Kennedy, WSBA #15117  
Special Assistant Attorneys General for Respondent  
State of Washington

DANIELSON HARRIGAN LEYH &  
TOLLEFSON LLP  
999 THIRD AVENUE, 44<sup>th</sup> FLOOR  
SEATTLE, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1700

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
V. ARGUMENT .....	17
A. RCW 43.10.030 and .040 Do Not Require the State to Provide a Publicly-Funded Defense to Justice Sanders .....	17
1. RCW 43.10.030 authorizes the Attorney General to defend a public officer only for the performance of official duties. Violating the Code of Judicial Conduct is not part of the official duties of a judge .....	18
2. Neither the CJC nor the superior court ruled that Justice Sanders’ ethical violations occurred in his “official capacity” .....	21
3. Conduct that violates the Code is not “official capacity” conduct .....	23
4. RCW 43.10.040 does not grant an independent right to representation .....	25
B. The Attorney General Has Discretion to Determine Whether and When to Provide a Publicly-Funded Defense .....	27
1. The Supreme Court has interpreted RCW 43.10.030 as granting the Attorney General discretion .....	27

2.	The discretion that RCW 43.10.030 affords the Attorney General is consistent with other similar state statutes .....	31
3.	Public policy favors granting the Attorney General discretion to determine whether to provide a publicly-funded defense.....	33
C.	The Attorney General is not Required to Reimburse Justice Sanders for his Fees Unless and Until Justice Sanders is Exonerated .....	35
D.	The Superior Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment to Justice Sanders .....	37
E.	Washington Insurance Law on an Insurer’s Duty to Defend is Inapposite .....	41
F.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Staying the Superior Court Action.....	44
G.	Justice Sanders’ Demand for his Attorneys Fees in Prosecuting this Action is Unjustified .....	46
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991) .....	20
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977) .....	2, 14, 27, 34
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003) .....	38
<i>Cogle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990) .....	44
<i>Colby v. Yakima County</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2006) .....	33
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994) .....	46
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Anderson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 830, 981 P.2d 426 (1999) .....	23
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Egger</i> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004) .....	39
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kaiser</i> , 111 Wn.2d 275, 759 P.2d 392 (1988) .....	34
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Sanders</i> , 135 Wn.2d 175, 955 P.2d 369 (1998) .....	5, 30
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Turco</i> , 137 Wn.2d 227, 970 P.2d 731 (1999) .....	45
<i>State ex rel. Dunbar v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 140 Wash. 433, 249 P. 996 (1926) .....	2, 14, 28, 34, 45

<i>State ex rel. Hartley v. Clausen,</i> 146 Wash. 588, 264 P. 403 (1928) .....	30
<i>State v. Herrmann,</i> 89 Wn.2d 349, 572 P.2d 713 (1977) .....	17, 26
<i>Holly Mt. Res., Ltd. v. Westport Ins.,</i> 130 Wn. App. 635, 104 P.3d 725 (2005) .....	46
<i>King v. Olympic Pipe Line Co.,</i> 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000) .....	3, 16, 44
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County,</i> 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992) .....	19
<i>Musso-Escude v. Edwards,</i> 101 Wn. App. 560, 4 P.3d 151 (2000) .....	33
<i>Nelson v. Bartell,</i> 4 Wn.2d 174, 103 P.2d 30 (1940) .....	20
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.,</i> 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991) .....	3, 46, 47
<i>Pennsylvania Life Ins. Co. v. Employment Sec. Dep't,</i> 97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982) .....	46
<i>In re Recall of Evan Kast,</i> 144 Wn.2d 807, 31 P.3d 677 (2001) .....	38
<i>Reiter v. Wallgren,</i> 28 Wn.2d 872, 184 P.2d 571 (1947) .....	29
<i>Sayan v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n,</i> 43 Wn. App. 148, 716 P.2d 895 (1986) .....	34
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998) .....	38

<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	46
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> 109 Wn. App. 98, 34 P.3d 259 (2001), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003).....	25
<i>State v. Gattavara</i> , 182 Wash. 325, 47 P.2d 18 (1935).....	26, 29
<i>State ex rel. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs v. Clausen</i> , 84 Wash. 279, 146 P. 630 (1915).....	26
<i>Viking Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 57 Wn. App. 341, 787 P.2d 1385 (1990) .....	41
<i>Waldron v. City of Snohomish</i> , 41 Wash. 566, 83 P. 1106 (1906).....	20
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington</i> <i>State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000) .....	20
<u>Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Beckett v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 363 S.E.2d 918 (Va. 1988).....	37
<i>Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Burlington v. Conda</i> , 396 A.2d 613 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1978).....	24, 25, 34
<i>Bowens v. City of Pontiac</i> , 419 N.W.2d 24 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	37
<i>Chavez v. City of Tampa</i> , 560 So.2d 1214 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	24
<i>City of Tualatin v. City-County Ins. Servs. Trust</i> , 878 P.2d 1139 (Or. Ct. App. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 P.2d 1158 (Or. 1995) .....	24, 42, 44

<i>Corning v. Village of Laurel Hollow</i> , 398 N.E.2d 537 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1979).....	35, 48
<i>Ellison v. Reid</i> , 397 So.2d 352 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	36
<i>Errington v Mansfield Township Bd. of Educ.</i> , 241 A.2d 271 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1968).....	47
<i>Filippone v. Mayor of Newton</i> , 467 N.E.2d 182 (Mass. 1984).....	34
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. State of N.Y.</i> , 662 N.E.2d 251 (N.Y. 1995).....	41, 42
<i>Hart v. County of Sagadahoc</i> , 609 A.2d 282 (Me. 1992).....	24
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 3099, 87 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Kroschel v. City of Afton</i> , 512 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. Ct. App.), <i>rev'd</i> , 524 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. 1994).....	37
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 98 S. Ct. 1535, 56 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978).....	30
<i>Lomelo v. City of Sunrise</i> , 423 So.2d 974 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	36
<i>Mathis v. State of N.Y.</i> , 531 N.Y.S.2d 680 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1988).....	34, 35
<i>Matthews v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 481 A.2d 842 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Law Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 482 A.2d 530 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1984).....	18
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Au</i> , 113 P.3d 203 (Haw. 2005).....	39

<i>Parsons v. Beebe</i> , 777 P.2d 1224 (Idaho Ct. App. 1989) .....	20
<i>Snowden v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 456 A.2d 380 (Md. 1983).....	36
<i>Sonnenberg v. Farmington Township</i> , 197 N.W.2d 853 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	37
<i>Thorner v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 568 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1990).....	47
<i>Valerius v. City of Newark</i> , 423 A.2d 988 (N.J. 1980) .....	37
<i>Van Horn v. City of Trenton</i> , 404 A.2d 615 (N.J. 1979).....	47
<i>Wright v. Danville</i> , 675 N.E.2d 110 (Ill. 1996) .....	36, 37

**Statutes**

RCW 4.92.060 .....	15, 32
RCW 4.96.041 .....	33
RCW 10.01.150 .....	32
RCW 29.82.010 .....	39
RCW 42.52.460 .....	15, 31, 32
RCW 43.10.030 .....	17, 18, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29, 31, 37, 42
RCW 43.10.040 .....	2, 7, 14, 17, 25, 26, 46, 48
RCW 43.10.067 .....	25, 26
Laws of 1941, ch. 50.....	26



42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	18
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 258, § 9 (2006).....	35
N.Y. PUB. OFF. § 17(2)(a) (2005).....	42

**Regulations and Rules**

CJC Canon 1 .....	30
CJC Canon 2(A).....	31
CJCRP 6(c) .....	22
RAP 2.3(b).....	7
RAP 5.3(h) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) .....	39
THOMAS V. HARRIS, WASHINGTON INSURANCE LAW (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed. 2006) .....	41
2002-4 N.Y. Att’y Gen. (2002).....	42
93-23 N.Y. Att’y Gen. (1993).....	42
1941 Senate Journal .....	26
1941 Wash. Att’y Gen. 13 (1941).....	26
23 Wash. Att’y Gen. (1984).....	26
Kimberly J. Winbush, Annotation, <i>Payment of Attorneys’ Services in Defending Action Brought Against Officials Individually as Within Power or Obligation of Public Body</i> , 47 A.L.R. 5 <sup>th</sup> 553 (1997).....	24
